oW

IN THE SUTKIGE COURT OF JU2TCATULAL (o' CAMATA

IN COMNON Lan

BETWEEH

AND

AND

DR, KJITH DCORBAR
ST TRUCKING LIMITED
DEKRICK BYROM

GRACE UNRG

EVERGLD WLLLAYS

SUIT NC. C.L. A239/19385

BEIWEEN

ANp

AND

AND

AND

ADMINTSTRATOR GENERAL. FOR
JAMAICA (ESTATE OF PATRICK A.
EYRON DECEASED)

SMITH'S TRGCE SERVICES 173,
CLEMENT GARRICK

ExROL LYN

ARCOIRALY WOIG  &f5 "Husy Hof:

BUCKTE WILLIAMS CJ/C
EVERAD WILLIAMS

GRACE WONG
RUTH DOORBAR

DERRICK BYRON

SUIT NO. C.L. B360/1384

BETWEEN

AND

DERRICK BYROF

S}‘.E?‘S TRECK SERVICED LID.
SLEMENT GARRICK

ARCHIBALD ®URG O/C TEREY WUNG
GRACE YIOKG

EVERARD WILLIAMS 0O/C
BUCKIE WILLIAMS

DR, KUTE DOOLRAR

CONSOLIDATED CLAIMS FOR NEGLIGENCE

PUATYTIRW
DEFENDANT

TATRE: PARYLY

POUREd VIO

PLATNTIES
155 DUTRNDANT
250 LR DOART
D PIFEHDANT

LR EFRADASTY

5%H DBEFIWTOANT
6TH DFI'SHOANT
THIXD 2ARTY

THIRD PARTY

PLACVYLTEF
157 DEVENDARY
2KS DESFESLL
3RD DEVENDANT

4T0 b SYTHART

5Td DYFFNDANT

THILD 2AR:Y



O

Miss Dorothy Tdghthocurne Zfor Tthe vlaintiff r. Ruedh
Doorbar ia C.L. D0Z3/1984

Mr. W.B. Frankson Q.C., Mrs. Mazgaret Forte and
Mr. M. Frankson iastmmcted Ly Gaynoir & Frasexr for
Smith's Treck Services Ltd. and Clement Saxxick

Dr. Adolph Zdwards for Grace Wong and Everold
Wiliioms

Mr. X.S. Parshadsinghk Q.C., Mr. Hovacz Elwards 9.%.
and Mr. Alvin Murdell for the Ldrinisirator Cercral
and Yarisu Byroua.

Hearing on September 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27,
28, 1990, March 2, 3, 5, 6. 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
26, 27, July 21, 22,1992 gud. Jam:icy 27, 1994

BINGHAM 3.

These consolidated claims are the result of a mctor vehicle coilision which
occurred on the 18th February 1982 uabout 19.30 a.r.. It imvolved a Toyora Celica
motor car eglstered D 3897 owned by the Iirst piminiifl Dr. Rueh Poorear and driven
by her Lusbard the second plaintiff Terrick ¥yron zand o Mack Trocl rogistered GA 1047
owned hy ths Jefendant Smith's Truck Scoxvizes Limlted and drdcver by the Jefendant
Clement Carrick. Thz collision took place nm the :si» road leading ficm the
Oracabessa to Port Maria at a section of the road knowm as Race vourse at which point,
there is an "S" curve within which the road is straight for a distarce which varied on
the evidence between 126 and 250 feet. As a conmsequence of the ccilizion the motor
car was badly damaged with the major portior of the damage being concentrated on the

right side of the vehicle.

Patrick Byron the brother of the driver of the motur car arnd 1 passouger seated
to the right rezr of that vehicle on impact suffersd ¢ broken reck walrb jroved fotel.
Derrick Byron and the other passenger Euker Giveen whc wag scated in ~he right front
seat also received injurins., Arlaing therefiovm thrce setioes were lauvached in negii-~

gence claiming damages against the owner and driver oI thc Mack Txuck.

It is common ground from the evidencz that the cullision cecozred on the
straight section of the mwain road between the two coxraxs., It ¢ <l.0 not in-

dispute that ¢i2 Mack Truck was i rhe act ot cvertaking a stationary Miui bus



“u

which #us ponitioned wirh s sight sexzticn cicse oo e mbrokoa cantse line,

It was the rigar cectior cf rhe motor car which collided with tha Cwo w'tes xTear
vheels of the Mack Truck. The force of the inpact resulted in the motor ccr anding

up iv the front lowvm of a rosidence to the lefi of the read as o procecds towards
Orazadbezss with the car now fucing the diraction fzuwm wilch it vac yceedlng. The
truck driver Ciement Garrick xclotud am scecount of thi: ccilislion iz whizh be had
gucceceded I« overcokiree the stationary Mol Brne 2nd had monvewrres vhx fuinck back

to th: eatmwe lert of the road when the car which wae travelliuay at - fua8t rate of
speed came around the corner from the Port Maris direction and coliided into the right
rear section of the truck. On this acccount if accepted 1 liabiliry for ihe collisien
could be attribrted to the owner avd driver of the tvuack., Teapit2 vais account, however,
the allegations as set out in the plaintiff's claims rcsulted in the ownmer aud driver
of the truck joining the owner and driver of the Mini Bus as porties ¢o the actioms
in which they further alleged negligence or contributory mewxligence in the mapner Ir

which that vchicle was operated at the time cf the collicacn,
Arising fvou the pleacings the dssues whinh arose oz detesddnition weres--

i. Tdability as hotweer the owners and drivaers of the chree

vehicles.

2. Dependent con the outcome of (1) above the question of

damages.

The Evidence

The chief witness in support of the claius was the piaintiff Derrick Byron,
the driver of the TIoyota Celica motor car. He testified to drivicg ¢ae vendcle
from Port Antonio on the morning in question or bis way Co Oracabessn fa . Maxy
en route to Ochko Rios, St, Ann his intended cdectinatior. ¥e was taking 1 good
friend one Euken Creen o/c kel tc a cruise ship on whicl: he worke? whicnh was
then anchored at that port. Aisc witb him on thar journey and searsd to the
right rear of the car was his brother Patrick Anthony Byi . Euken Creer Jas seated
in the right front seat, the car being a left hand drive wehicle, 4iter leaving
Port Maria around 1U.30 a.m. and drivimg or Lis way to Oracabessa oun zeachivg a

district known a: Race Course he negotiated a curve. On approaclkieg the curve he



zeduced his speed from 35 o.p.h. 0 15 =~ 20 m,p.be  Fo vae rorczadlag i tha left
hand side of the road. The corner was a blind cormer. when he rezched the middle

of this cormer aud could see about one and a half chalas akead ke sw 2 Mini Pus
aproaching from the opposiie dire:stion coiimg to a stop. 4s sonn as he saw this

he then saw a yellow frort truck (The Mack Trusik) sust zcme £oem arount the stationary
bus and i1t blccked the right half ¢f the road zs one proceeds towards Pere Maoria. He
then pulled his car as for as possibie to the lefs of the rcad unte ¢ iitile concrcte
pavement. The zrigut front whoel of the Zruck coullided Znto the right side cf the car
from the section where the right indicater lights are siiuated ond then siamred into
the back of the car hitting it iato an adjoining yard. The force ok ¢ha impact re-
sulted In Pacrick Anthoay brym weo was seated ve the clght rcor of che conr suffering
a broken neck on impact. He died instantly. The plaintiff Derrick Syron lost con-~
sciousness and vhen he came to himsclf he found that e wos recelving firgt-aid from
a2 lady oa tha veraadah of a houte which wns situoted o0 tre rigiv of ¢ize mcin rzoad as
one proceeds tawards Port Maria., The woter car euded up ca these premisec fucing the

direction fror which £t had de2n proceeding.

The accouni as reiated by the truck driver Clement Sarzick at c¢he heaving
of this matter if accepted as a credible narrative of bow the colliision took
place would have failed to establish any proof of megligence and for contzributoy
negligence on the part of himself or the driver of the Mini Bus. In this vTegard
he testified that having negotiated the corner and approaching the statlrmery Mini
Bus, he was signalled by the driver ¢o overtala that vehicle. Y& Lii<d ‘head and
on seelng that the road ahead was clear, he put ¢n his turn signnl, Llew nr horn
and then proceeded to overtake the Minl Bus ard regaines als corrzet aide of the
road. It was oi this stage while travzlling c¢m his covrrect hand that rthe motor
car driven by Lexrick Byron came arcund the covrsy tvawm rha Port Marle direction
at a fast rate of speed and collided into the right rear «licels of ¢h2 truck,
Given this factual situation the position of the stationsry Mini Eur z:tlough from
its position in the road an obstruction to traffic ucirg rhot main road, even if im-
properly parked could not cn this aceiunt be rogarded us wlther 2 diicui wr 4 con-

tributory cause ~f the coliision thac occurred, Moreover in the iigat ~1 the



)

C

-
evidence of Clement Garrick tha* bhe nad regelveze ke correct havd and was proceeding

on the straoight between the two cormers at the time of the colliszlon it wna somewvhat
strange and inexplicable given his accoumt of the mamnsr of tha approach of the car
traveliing at a fast rate cf speed and on the truck's half of the road that the zax
managed to avold hitting the frout and the grester portiom of the right side of the
truck but succeeded oaly ia hitting 1uto the right zenr wiweals of that sahidcle. This
fact without wore would fend £o ouwzgeot in 4l pooba=iliily hat the ceilix-en did not
occur in the manncz as related by the driver of the truck. The dausage to the motor car
and the two outer right wheels of the truck 1s mere in keeping with a fartwval situation
in which the truez which was unlooded 2ud troveliivg at sone sy-eed was In the sct of
overtaking the stationary Mini Bus and upon seeing the approaching moror car thac the
driver attempted to regain his correct side of the rcad when the ripghi rvear section of
the truck widelr was noew occupying the grcocer portiles of ek zizghc sriuve 67 che raad
svuag and strick Lhe right front and side of t£he otexr cor peopelilny 1T nver ohe

adjoining ard whare it ended op.

This prcbable fianding, howiver, while negatiug the wccvant givaw by the treck
driver Clement Garick and so establishing that it was his uanner of criviag thut was
the direct cause of the collision would not fully exonerate the driver of tus Mini Bus
from some measure of responsibility for the collision. The unchallenged evidance is
that the Mini Bus was parked in thisblind cormer at a distance which was estimcted to
be about one foot from the white centre line. In this position it presenc.d what uns
a clear obstruction to vehicles obtaining an unimpeded access nlong that buay thorough-
fare. The Mini Bus was a public passenger vehicle, a situntion whichk called fur a greater
degree of care and raution on the part sf the driver oparatisg it. Nozeover, therc wae a
soft shoulder atcut five fect widz to tue left of the Mial 2us on whi:h this vahicla
while stationary could have baen accommodated. Instead of parking whe bug on the soft
shoulder the driver had elected to come tn a stup ox the maiu read witk the voheile
taking up the greater portion of theleft half of the main road. While iu suach a

position he was in the act of taking up »ussenger:.



-
The duty on the bus driver to use the roadway with sufficient regard for other
road users was given the circumstances breached. I hold that his conduct in the
manncr in which he positioned this stationary vehicle on the morning in question
contributed to the collision that occurred. It was the position in which the
bus was parked on the road that resulted in the truck driver having to emcroach
over unto the extreme right of the road in overtaking the bus. The truck driver,
howcvcr, had the safer course open to him of stopping behind the statiomary bus and
waiting on that vehicle to proceced before continuing on his journey. He choosed the
more dangerous coursc of overtaking the stationary bus with the disastrous conse-

querices which followed.

Given this fact I woilld hold that the collision was the result of:
1. The act of overtaking on the part of the driver

of the truck Clcment Garrick.

2, The monner in which the Mini Bus was parked in a

stationary position on the highway.
Thc conduct on the part of both these drivers amounted to megligence on their part.

As to the extent of their blameworthiness the defendant driver of the truck in
disobeying the unbroken white centre line which prohibited overtaking at that section
of the road, and who in any event was fixed by law with a higher duty of care imn en-

suring that in carrying out such a manoeuvre that he could execute it with safety.

The driver of the Mini Bus for his part in the manner in which he sought to
stop his vehicle, parked at a point in the blind corucr estimated to be about 14 foct
from the middle of the corncr, and at a distance in the road close to the white
centre line. This position made it unsafe for overtaking by motorists approaching
from behind his vehicle. Given the fact that the width of the road was estimated as
botweeon 19 feet 7 inches (Garrick's evidence) and 20 feet 6 inches (Inspector Nigcl
Cunninghom's evidence), the combined widths of the Mini Bus and truck would have
accounted for 13 feet of the road surface. The position in which the Mini Bus was
parked left a mere eleven feet of road surface including some reasonable distance
for safe clearance for the truck which was eight feet wide. The fact that the bus
was parked in the blind corner placed a greater obligation on the driver to cobserve
the requirements of the Road Traffic Act and its regulations as to the "rules of the

road" and in parking as near to the left or offside of the road as is possible.



-

w T =

The evideace of Inspectoxr Nigel Cunndnghusm who was a Cusperel of Follce de-
vestigated the accidant and who from hls dascanour aad his backgromad 1 regarded
as an independent and impartial witness, and whose evidence I accepnted as such
for the reusovn that he had ao ‘exe to grimd or Aaterust to serve'. ble account
lends support to tiae testiwony of Dexrick Fyron as ic the mavmer iIn which the
collision occurred. He to:d of the ihe defend:nt Garrick «eloting to lon Wis
account of how the collisism occurrzed at cthe sceme choxt iy sfter hic acxdval there.
Garrick toen sald that the azcildent cocuimied whife e wis In the oot of cworraking
the parked Mini Bus and the cax as colliding with the rear wheels of fthe truck as

he Garrick tried tc get back to his correct side of the road.

I would cecordingly hold Zhat the defendant Clement Garrick was diwectly
responsible for the collision which occurred to an extent for which he was 75% to
blame. The driver of the Mini Bus for his part ought %o be held uttrcavutable for

the remzining 257.

There bedny ro remaining issue as to the cwnership or agency In cegpect to
both these vehicles the reyistered owners 2re weld to he vicarious!v lisbi:e as joint

tortfeasors.

Damages
Special Damages
The principles applicable in determinign the quantum of damecges under

this head is by now well settled, whereby such claims have to bz specifically
alleged and strictly proven. The three clalms which are comsnliczred will bee

congidered in the order in which the actions were filed.

C.1. D023/1954

This relates to the claim in respect of Bz. Noorbar's motor vehicle and
the particulars of the claim for speclal damwages when “ested agzzinst the

evidence in proof of the same.

The only issue was as to theclaim for Joss of u3. wnich vuszl on the
particulars ielated to che rental of a3 moior car for 14 weeks rvom Febraary
21, to May 2/, 1983, a total of $4,200.00. There wac an attemt by 0.,
Doorbar by bar evidence to vary tuis amount to $14,00U.%0. She sousht to

support her tastimony as to having paid the: amount ¢o ¢ remt:-g—oar



3
- P -

sompany in Tort Antonilo through a Lil) zvideacing tie puyseut of unat sum,
Although she testified io having pald this wucant inm May oxr early June
1993 the rocument evidencing this payment {exhibit 3) as to cectair
particulars op it megatived the fact of its existence at the period
stated bty this witness. Tihe credibllity of the witness was thercby
shaken to such an extert as to cause me <o approach the rz2st of her
testimeny wiih extreme cauticu. The claim for Joes cf vse wie LoWwver,
later abandored by lewncd Souascel rov thds jiadeddlf dn hexr fiend <ub-
miasions which left one with the three remaining items of special dumsge

all of which were agreed at a total of $10,480.49 arrived ot os “cliows:-

I, V¥reecke:s f2e - $ 445G, 00
2. Cost of repairs as per

Assessors Report (Exhibit 1) - 9,940.49
3. Assegsors Fee - 100,00

§ 10,480.4¢

C.L, £234/1%85

Blar:z being apportioned on the issue of liatiiity betwcen the ovreers
and drivers of the Mack Truck and the Minl Van results in the issve of
damages falling to be assessed in this claim under the Law Refé;m
(Miscellaneous Provisions Act) and the Fatal Accidents Act, thcra being mo
issue that the deceased died as a result of injuries received in tine ccllision

between the Mack Truck and the Toyotua Celica motor car driven by dercick Byroa.

Damages under The Fatal Accidents Act

The depeudents under the Fatal Accidents At are Patrick &nthonr Pyron
then aged 1 year and Latoya Telela byror, sged &4 yocrs the two children of the
deceased. Trere was fiom the pleadings soms ottwnpt being made to coatend
that the deceased parents were dependents. The evidence adduced, however,
establiished that they were both self-supporting rullug cat any =uck awurd to

them.
The ewvidencc as to the deceased onrnings wae scanty hut there was the un~

challenged evidence of Derrick Byron that he was an electrivic techbnician
who did odd Jjobs und operatel a sound system at donces axd pablic funzrtions

from time to tive. There was however, no creditle evidence to establish how mi=h he



(3

provides for caintcining his khoudehold, Miss Judich iiiards a sisler vos the oniy
vitness whu gave evidence in this rogards selng sumeone whoee testimony from ha-

demeanour had to be viewed as being of doubtful czedihilitv.

The winimun wage at the time: of the dz2ceascd deszh balnyg ¥.70.10 cer week,
recent cuthoritics emanating from ke Ceourt o Appeal uan cupgrefed that o order
to achieve 2 just rasult resort ought 0 be bad tc thut suz os the Jdutus for deter-

minine the cwaruy to tke dependenix.

The entire household consisting as it did »f some five persons I would held
that the deceased spent $60.00 pcxr zeek on his chiidren., The totel depeucency
baving regard to thedr respectiva ages at the time of the Zecersed deaik world
be 31 years, the average beiug 15.5 years. The total sum ariived at would be
therefore $60.00 x 52 x 15.5 which would result in an amcunt of $48,3€2.00 cs
the total beucfir to be shared betwzen the tvo chillren., Tals amcunt will bear

interest at % as froam 18th February 1933.

Under whe Lew  Befora (Misceslouweou:n Frowisions; Lei whe {oitiivg heads fall for
determdnat{on:
a) Speclai dumages includiug funmeral and teszouentary w2penses
b) Dumages for loss of expectation of life

c) Damages for lost years.

Special Damages

The total sum claimed under thirs head amovnted to $9,092.77 arvivel &t as

follows:-

1) Cost of administration (testauentary

AXpenscs) $ 1.061:,77
(i1} Funeral expenses 4,500, 06
(i11) Property damage 4.580,00

$ ¢, 002,77
The evidence adduced in support of this hLead of tho cluim came from cue testi-
mony of Derrick Ryron. Hec evidence w~os led ir support cf the clair Zor teastzmeatary
expenses. Such costs, however, can be recovered on a toxation aa being veccssary

and incidental :n the filing of a clcim for the bemefit of the estate.



- 10 -

The witness Derrick Byron deposed to the cost of the fumeral as being between
$4,000.00 and $5,000.00, an average sum of $4,500.00. The cost of the watch which
the dececased was wearing at the time of the collision and which was destroyed was
estimated as being valued at $1,000.00. I would accept both sums as being reason-
able and would make an award for the special damages recoverable under this head
as being $5,500.00.

Damages for loss of expectation of life is usually a conventional sum. Having
regord to the steep rise in inflation I would make an award of $10,000.00 under this

haad.

Tac ‘lost years"

I have determined that the sum to be applied to fixing the dependency ocught
to be the minimm wage at the time of the deceased death, being $150.00 per week,
the coniribution for the children being $60.00 per week. In keeping with the recent
decisions of the Court of Appeal, I would apply a multiplier of 10 years. In this

(") case I would award $60.00 x 52 x 10 a total of $31,200 as damages for the “lost years".

In sumnary the awards are as follows:-
(1) TUnder the Fatal Accidents Act $48,360,00 with interest

at 3% as of 18th February 1983

(2) ©Under the Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act

a) Special damages $ 5,500.00
b) TLoss of Expectation of Life 10,000.00
c) Damages for lost years © 31,200.00
'$ 46,700.00
( Thz special damnges of $5,500.00 is to bear interest at 3% as from 18th February,
1983,

Costs to be agreed or taxed.

C.L. E350/1986

Before examining this head of the claim one ought to observe that although
Derrick Byron was the recipient of the injuries alleged to have been received imn
tais collision and which have been particularised in the statement of the claim,
the expenses which it is alleged to have been paid for medical treatment, trans—

portation etc., were paid by the first plaintiff Dr. Ruth Doorbar. The manner



- 1l =

< 1in which this witness has testified lead me to have to look for corroboration of
n.r tostimony as to the proof of ach and every particular us clleged in proof
tucreof, save and except that in so far as these have not butn challenged in
cross .xamination. Of the nincteen separate particulars of psrsonal injury
all gi.d vo have been received by this plaintiff no mcdical evidence was adduced
to support any of thesc injurics. One had the remarkable situation of Dr. Ruth
Doorbntc, a Consultant Psychologist who is not unfamiliar with giving evidence in
th.sc Courts attempting to giv. ctxpcrt medical evidencc supporting the particulars
pl:ud-d. Needless to say her icstimony in this regord which was valueless and

tot~liy lacking in weight was r¢jcted.

As t¢ the several visits made by the plaintiff to Dr. Antonio in Port Amtoino
85 will as the three visits to Dr. Charles at Oxford Medical Centre around 1988 or
1989, thure were mo doubt an attcmpt being made to creatc the impression that the
plaintiff was receiving medical trzatment over a period lasting around five to six
ycars. HNot one bill or receipt was tendered im support of the payments which Dr.

Docxbar sald she made for th:se visits.

Pt

() As the particulars of the injuries alleged to hav: baon ricelved by Mr. Byrom

would hove had borme some ralatiomship to the visits made to these two doctors, ona2
would have at least expected the demeancur of this plaintiff to be borme out by the
rcpresanting in the witness box someone so traumatised by this acclident as to still
carry =t least some of the scars of this unfurtunate incident. Far from this being
80, the plaintiff's demeanour portrayed him to be a perscn who gave his evidence
in a manr-r which suggested that hc had mo difficulty whatsoever in understanding
the many and varied questions to which he was subject in cross examination. He was
fully at coase in the witness box during the period that hz gave his evidence. For
som:cns. who 1if the opinion of Miss Janice Evans, a Consultant Psychologist of some
ztoin years standing and a good friend of Dr. Doorbar whuther or not she ackmowledged
tcr as such; if her evidence is to be believed and who <xamimed Mr. Byron om 24th May
1989 more than six years after the accident that he was suffcring from retrograde
anacslo aad being of the opinion that he had suffered significant brain damage and

was now functioning at 60Z of his pre-accident poteantial.

Dr. Charles Theisiger, a psychiatrist carried ocut an examination of the plaintiff
Bytun n 28th November, 1989. Before this examination he got a history from Mr. Byron

and his wifc Dr. Boorbar. fle also had the benefit of the psycholougical assessment dunc



P

- A s
by Mios Evzas, He found w0 abnouimal siems nor gry -Bvsosacl et Sruer’ + Chirugin nro-
ceseces and thoe subject Byron did mot adnit of say Jiscudere of gerespticn. Mu Alctio-
faccphelogram (F.K.G.) or brain scan which was vrderzd also reveaied ro signs of &b-
nornality %o ¢hot orguan but givan the history of bouts <f irratibiiity acccumpanied
by violence.information yrovided by Dr. ficornar and tn2 finding «autsiaed in Miss Fvans'
report, Dr. Theisiger conciuded that auck comduct om Lywon's pauc if Giue was consis-
tent with post trauracic brain sgyncrum:. This orwgondc bralin dvstimevior =s he termoea
it we- mindwal. EHis opinlcn &2 salc was grardau as ar the time 2f his <raaipoviowm it
was too early to say whether thio braiu aysfunction is selll prosenrs ox 1s likely to

Tecur.

Miss Evans' assessment was arrived at by sdbjocwrez M-, Byvom te socme saven tests
carried ont at onc sitting ovir a continuous period of two and a quarter hours. Hased
on the result his performance was regarded by ber as an average ope zpd was rot in kcep-
ing with n porsor who had impressed ber ag being of ~bove ~rerage fawelligercen for tha
noxncl Jamcicar wale. Miss Evansg admitted chnt the inciapecs In wicon the aabject
{Byron) rziled tc achieve at least an average oveors {grodl) nay pore hewo due to tired-
nesg. 25 this ugs the firct cpportunity e conld heve bad for antiag sucli en aegscss~
ment. of the subject she could wnly have formei such ar cpirica Anrisg Y intarvize
which she conducted prior to the testing exercise. Givaen tuc abswace of gny availoble
data as to the subject's school records (he had left school at the uge of fifteen years),
I would regard this conclusion of the subject as being of above averny: intoliigence on
her part as ac most an educated guess. The test results which formcd tho tasis for her
opinion that Mr. Byron had suffered braim doviuge which: she assceued an 'protry gross'
was not borne uut by either dr. Theisiger’s 'guarded® opilodem or vy . Suror's de-
meanour in Court. It bears recpeating that this witpess {ryrom) teur?fied var a periud
lasting severai days, dering which he @was subject to th. -wat rigerovs crese nxewmination,
His evidcncw was of extrame dmportcwes belng thce comeorn laeck fates-conncetiag and rumiag
thrcugh the fabrfc of all three cloiws. His acccuat ¢i th: events touciiug oo the cir-
cunstances of the accident an incident which clailmed hi: rrother's 1€« uos for the
most part clear osnd there was nothing to suggest that bic wuwre roenll of these cveats
was 1n any way cffected. Yoreovar. i3 performomce during the heus2ing vesuited in loud-
ing Counsel who appeared on his behalf, Mr. Pershiudsingh agreedeg tu ina closing address
that 1t was clear that his cliont f£r.m his demeanoug hec vzl a fuil reccwery from his

injuries.



- 1F =
i» my view having seep and heard Miss Fvens and sorezved A2z demsaoer over
the several days that she spent giving evidence in this case, { would regard her testi-
money touching on her assz2esrent of Mr. Byrca ns cxaggerated and mot bouue out by the

facts.

Without any availlable evidcace of this subject intellectnal attalnrent at the
primary achco!l lewel which was where he recoived his education, she in thoe sriaf
pre-tec . irtorvies formed the vicw thit this sulbject wae above zverape jurelligetuce
for the Jamaicn male. Given this broad statemeat leading Counsei for two of the defen—

dants Mr. Frankson was lead to direct the foilowing questica Yo the witne.z:-

"3: Judging from the presenc fmteliacturl leval ¢f the subject
he would have to have been a mear genius to suffer any sig-

nifigant brain damage andmaintaia thot level of lotwuiligence?
Her response was equally stovrtiimg,

A: No Sir. That rFenteouce simrary dees 5ot mean huc. ¥ new

suggest I agree wvith that.”

While not :1uling out enlirely the ccssibility of acme mindwme. *rayma to the
plaintiff's head the evidence of both Mise Evans and Dr. Theisiger, ‘he tormer for the
reasons stated and the latter who scught to place, great reliable nn Mies Evens' report.
The report as to tﬁe interview conducted by Dr. Theisiger revealed nov uigns of
abnormailty in the plaintiff and the brain scan (E.E.C.) proved negative. The oppor-
tunity to obtain the opinion of a Neuro-Surgeon or a Feurolegist was nut selzed upon
and what the Court is left with to come to a conciusion of fact on 18 «u2 cesuit of a
psycholcgical examination conducted cver a two hourly pevicd without «ry cvaillable
data as to the pre-accident educationul or iuteilzctual ciiainmeat cofi c¢he subjact.
What is even mo:a remarkablé is the absence of uny mediesnl ovidence to suppurt any
of the several Injuries catalogued in the particuicrs of icjuries as wet ouc in the
statement of claiw. As Dr. Edwards im his closlng address Hus righy?w obacrved not
only is this so, but moreover an additional particular of injury numeiy bvain damage
which was not pleaded in the particalars of injuxy in the ctatement of claoim has.mow
been advanced in capport of the claim for gemer:l damages. Thz highest that one
could attribute to the evidence in this area of the claim iz that the subject Uerrick
Byron received an head injury in the accident which caused bibm to he admitted at the
Port Anitonio Hospiial for two days for treatment and observation after which peciod

he was discharged.



- iy .

Hieving regard to the abeence of any medlical evidenca €ruam a Auctor e to the
natuce ond extent of his injury(iea) oae is unable to properly usgsess what would
amount to a reasvnable award for coupensation. The wnecr in which the colifaicn
occurred bears vut the fact thot tho force 3f thz impacrt wae somcesxatled tn the
right side of the motor car crd was avay from the sectdor cf the vehicle at vhich
the plaintif€ Byron was seated, the vahiclz being 2 lef: haud Arive ernz, ilils would
account for him being able tc tok: euch ar activz vole In senekirg Lo the Iriver of
the Mack Truck, Clement Garrick se esoon after the coliision bad cokev. pisae.

Mrs. Forte in her final addrcss has suggueled om amrard of $14,000.00 .3 being @

reasonable sum for pain and suffering and loss of amenitios.

Mr. Petrshadinsgh on the other hand while leaving the macter open ror the Court

to determine the award has relied on C.L. 1979/R4). Anthony Roge (by next friead Ywoune

Walker) and Yvowsne Walker ve. Thomas Smith p. 210 of Velum: 2 of Mrs. rber’s conpilaxion

@on Recont Fersonal imjury Awards made In the Supreme tours,
o s

Glvar the Foets dn thex case T wonld zepoxs It hoa Femg oet of iime and of
no relzvance to the instant case, as the nature »f the izniurles recoived La that
case which on the medical evidence adduced attracted a mizh higher awacdi <hen the

instant case.

The plaintiff Byron's damages falls to be assessed based on some ~videcce of a

few cuts on the face and a swelling to the forehead which injury resulied ia bkim belng

admitted at the Port Antonio Hospital for observatiorn and discharged zrZar speéunding

two days in that institution. His total period of recuperaticn was six xenithas during
(' vhich I accepted his evidence that hz suffercd from headachcs freom tima to tire. After

this period he hac. recovered sufficiently toresuae working ~n the farm. This would

rule out any cousideration deing given tv the cvidence frum Uz. Docrkar thar iir. Byrom

was still visiting Dr. Antonio scveral years following the sccident, I regard her

evidence in this rzgard as not being frark with thce Court.

Given the nature of the injuries received by Mr. Byror tre perlnd for vhich he
wvas disabled, ard uot discourting entir.ly the cpizden of Tr. Theledguw 4i » aludmal
trauma to the braiu, which injury givem the demturcur of thi pilaintiif he i zow fully
recovered from, I would comsider am avard of $125,900.00 ai vhe time of the accident in
February 1933 as bcing a reasomable g.w for pain rad sufferic. and loss of arerities.
When this amount ‘< nonverte” into the money of the day using the Consumer Price Indices

for Novemher 1992 issued by che Static+:cal Imsti'iile of Jemsica thiz «-uld calculate



at a sun in the cauge of $150G,0u0.7C.

Specinl dumagcs

Yhe particulars pieaded :p this regard was for the west part sustppczted by

any cvedible viva voce or Jdocumentary evidence.

The admenition given by Lord Goddzcrd C.J. in Donbam-uexter v, Hyde Zark Ltd.

"Plaintiffs must uuderstand that if chey bring actions for
donages it is for them to prove thelr dawage, it is aot
enough to write down the particulaxs ani, sv to speak,
throw them at the head of the Court, saying: 'This is it
I bhave lost; I ask you to glve me theae dawrcges™. They
buve o prove it.

In the light of the above statement which I adopt, of the iteus claimed under
this head of Jdamages the only items for which there vu= prcof measuriu: up to the re-

quire? standevd was fori—

Exrra khely on the farm for six mouths duriug the vevied that

the plaintlff was recuvperating which or e evidenue would

bave been calculated at $100.00 per week, a total of $2,800.0G

and the value of the seilko watch which was destroyed, a gife

from Dr. Doorbar costing $1,365.00. Of the medical expenses

and the many visits to Dr. Antonio lasting over five years accord-

ing to Dr. Doorbar's account for vhich she said she paid Dr. Arxtonio
$60.00 pcr visit, in the absenc2 of any dccumentary covidencs £n supgort
these payments I would not be inclined to noke &ny awerd in the itace
of the known and accepted practice that it is not te normal cvectice
for professionals in related disciplires tn charge cac another, u
practice vhich would rortainly apply =s well £o their spouses. Tu aay
event I would regard Dr. Doorbar‘s evidence of payrents made over such
a long pveriod as groundless in the iight of tlie fact tiat the plaiativf
Byron was well enough to resume working on the farm cix months follrm-
ing the accident. This effort on his per: »ould recadre more Sww 2

normal degree of physical endurauce on his wart.



N
y

Alcy zilowed was a claifw for 380.0C puald te The o LAurundo
Hospital for an X-Ray Jdone whee the plaincity waa a patient at
that inctitution . Of the remaininz items beiung the poyment
nlleged to have been made o Dr., Chories Theiglger. tidss Fvans,
Dr. Charles and for an Z.E.G. at the Unlversicy Hospitai of =hs
West Indies, ail aliegedly made In 1985, these can ;»ropuriy be
regarded ss costs Incurrced as incidonial to “he pxepuration par
the triat of the action sud recovoroble o+ Zaxelicn,  The woil
of summons in this matter was filad on 19th August 1946, a
pericd which predated any of these visite and at a time when

the heuring of the actilor vas pendivg.

In light of the above I would limit the award for spdcial deomazes as follows:-

a)} ¥xtra help for 25 weeks as from 18/2/82 = ¥ 2,600.00
t,; Value of seiko watch destroved = 1,305.09
¢) (Cost of X-Ray at Yort Antaiaic ospital = 8C.00

¥ 4,045.00

which 1s the sum allowed under this head.

Before parting with this matter it may be convenient at this stogzs tu dispose
of a matter which was dealt with at the commencement of the address of izarned Counsel
Dr. Edwards on behalf of Archibald Wong o/c Tenny Wong who is a defendant cn the record
in C.L. 3360/1986 and C.L. A239/1985. He was sued in the capacity as helng a joint
owner of the Motor Van NF €739, This allegation was denied in tiie Delerce fited om
his behalf in both actions. Wo evidence was ~dduced at the bearing v 3atablish thac
on the date of the collisicn out of which these several claims arose,; this defendant

was the registzraed owner of the said vehicle.

Judgment is accordingly entered for this defendent agalust the plalutiff in both

actions with costs to be agreed or taxed.

In summary there will be judgment for the pledntiff. in the rewpoctive claims

as follows:-

1. C.L. D023/1984

Judgment for the plalntiff in the sum oi $10,480.00 withk costs to be

agreed or taxed.



2. C.L. A239/1985

Judgment for the plaintiff in the sum of $95,060.00 with costs
to be agreed or taxed.

Judgment for the fourth defendant Archibald Wong o/c Temny Wong
against the plaintiff with costs to be agreed or taxed.

Judgment for the third parties against the plaintiff with

costs to be agreed or taxed such costs to be paid by lst, 2nd,

5th. and 6th defendants.

3. C.L. B360/1986

Judgment for thc plaintiff in the sum of $154,045.00 with costs
to be agreed or taxed being:-
a) Special damages $ 4,045.00

b) Gencral damages for pain and suffering $ 150,000.00

Judgment for the third defendant Archibald Wong o/c Tenny Wong

against the plaintiff with costs to be agreced or taxed.

Judgment for the third party against the plaintiff with costs to
be agreed or taxed such costs to be paid by lst, 2nd, 4th, and

5th defendants.

Damages and costs apportioned between the several defendants Smith's Trucking
Limited, Clement Garrick, Grace Wong and Everold Williams to the extent that they

to
havc been found /be blameworthy.

C.L. D023/1984

Intcrest awarded on special damages at 372 as from 18th debruary, 1983 to

27th January, 1994,

C.L. 8360/1986

Intcrest awarded on special damages at 3% as from 18th February, 1993 to
27th January, 1994 and on general damages at 3Z from the date of service of the

writ to 27th January, 1994.

Stay of execution granted for six weeks.



